STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

## AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County (hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and Isani Consultants, L.P., (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Professional Engineering Services on October 7, 2014, (hereinafter "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for additional services to be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for the completion of such additional services.

### NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

- 1. County shall pay Contractor an additional forty-nine thousand eight hundred ten dollars and no/100 (\$49,810.00) for revising the design and construction plans as described in Proposal No. 14PV57 dated June 8, 2017 attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for all purposes.
- 2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed six hundred fifteen thousand two hundred fifty-one dollars and 00/100 (\$615,251.00), authorized as follows:

\$565.441.00 under the Agreement; and \$49,810.00 under this Amendment.

- 3. The parties agree that the Time of Performance under the Agreement shall hereby be extended to end no later than September 30, 2019.
- 4. In no case shall the amount paid by the County for all Services under the Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation without further written agreement.

Except as provided herein, the parties agree that all terms and conditions of the Agreement remained in full force and effect from October 7, 2014 and shall remain unchanged.

FORT BEND COUNTY	ISANI CONSULTANTS, LP
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge	Bobby V.P. Singh, Principal
Date	6/14/17
butc	Date 1
ATTEST:	
Laura Richard, County Clerk	
APPROVED:  Richard W. Stolleis, P.E., County Engire	neer
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
Marcus D. Spencer, First Assistant Cou	unty Attorney
А	UDITOR'S CERTIFICATE
	are available in the amount of \$ to of Fort Bend County under this contract.
B.	Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor
:\Marcus\Agreements\Engineering\Road Construct	ion\Williams Way\Amend 1 - Williams Way.lsani.docx

# **EXHIBIT A**



# <u>"EXHIBIT A" – Scope of Services (Design Revision)</u> Williams Way Boulevard

From FM 762 to US 59 NB Frontage Road

Fort Bend County has requested a Proposal for Revising the Design and Construction Plans for the Proposed Williams Way Boulevard Project per the changes as discussed in the Design Revision Meeting on May 18, 2017 at Fort Bend County Engineering Department.

### **SCOPE OF SERVICES:**

### The Scope of Services includes the following revisions as discussed:

- 1. Removing the striping for Left Turn Lane along Williams Way Blvd. SB to Sansbury Boulevard.
- 2. Remove the proposed driveway at STA 31+65 (west) and the median opening.
- 3. Revise Bridge rail on west side in order to provide clear sight distance for the proposed driveway.
- 4. Provide median opening at STA 27+80 and driveways to the east and west sides.
- 5. Provide median opening at STA 19+00 and driveways to the east and west sides. Provide driveway stub out on the east side. Revise ditch grading accordingly.
- 6. Provide protection for the gravestone using fence line around it.
- 7. Provide median opening at STA 15+00 and driveways to the east and west sides.
- 8. Provide median opening at STA 11+30 and driveways to the east and west sides. Proposed Left Turn Lane along Williams Way Blvd. SB to the treatment plan.
- 9. Provide Left Turn Lane along Williams Way Blvd. SB to the driveway (property) at STA 5+95.
- 10. Revise the Horizontal Design from STA 11+00 to FM 762 as discussed. Provide temporary asphalt pavement for transition along Williams Way Blvd. NB from FM 762 from one lane to two lanes.
- 11. No revision will be provided for the Proposed Traffic Signal Design.
- 12. Provide Low Water Crossing at the Bridge for providing access to the Property Owner and the Contractor during construction. Note to be added on the

Page 1 of 2 EXHIBIT A



Construction Plans to state: Contractor will use the Low Water Crossing during construction and will be removed after construction.

13. Prepare one boundary exhibit of 3 tracts and 3 separate descriptions for 3 tracts of land within the proposed right-of-way of Williams Way Boulevard. This scope will be performed by KM Surveying, LLC.

### **SCHEDULE:**

Estimated time to complete the Final Submittal from Notice to Proceed is **five (5)** weeks.

### **COMPENSATION:**

The proposed total compensation for the above Scope of Services is a lump sum amount of \$49,810.00.

Page 2 of 2 EXHIBIT A

# WILLIAMS WAY BOULEVARD FROM FM 762 TO US 59 NB FRONTAGE ROAD ISANI CONSULTANTS, L.P. PROPOSAL - June 8, 2017 REVISED DESIGN\_LEVEL OF EFFORT



ЕХНІВІТ В

Emplo	Employee Classification	No. of Sheets	Principal	Project Manager	QA/QC Engineer	Project Engineer	Graduate Engineer	CAD Technician	Admin	Total Labor Hrs & Costs	Total
Contra	Contract Rate Per Hour		\$180.00	\$159.00	\$150.00	\$129.00	\$84.00	\$78.00	\$48.00		
NO.	NO. LEVEL OF EFFORT: SUMMARY				LEVE	LEVEL OF EFFORT	Γ (ESTIMAT	T (ESTIMATED HOURS)			
REVIS	REVISED DESIGN										
1	Project Layouts	2				2		4		6	\$ 570.00
2	Horizontal Design/Alignments (Roadway & Drainage)			2	4	12	8			26	\$ 3,138.00
ω	Drainage Area Maps and Hydraulic Calculations	3		2	4	12	12	16		46	\$ 4,722.00
4	Proposed Typical Sections	4				2	4	6		12	\$ 1,062.00
5	Demolition Plans	6			ш	2	6	8		17	\$ 1,536.00
6	Traffic Control Plans	19		2	4	8	8	16		38	\$ 3,870.00
7	Clearing and Grubbing Plans	6			н	2	4	8		. 15	\$ 1,368.00
8	Bridge Plans	5		6	4	8	16	12		46	\$ 4,866.00
9	Typical Street/Driveway Connection Details	1				4		8		12	\$ 1,140.00
10	Roadway Plan and Profile Sheets	15		6	12	28	40	60		146	\$ 14,406.00
11	Signing and Pavement Marking Plans	6			1	2	6	8		17	\$ 1,536.00
12	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans	6			-	2	6	8		17	\$ 1,536.00
13	Cross Sections	26		2	4	8	8	12		34	\$ 3,558.00
14	Project Calculations and Earthwork Calculations	2			1	4		4		9	\$ 978.00
15	Specifications and Construction Cost Estimate				2	8	8			18	\$ 2,004.00
16	Project Meetings and Project Management			8		4			4	16	\$ 1,980.00
17	Surveying (performed by KM Surveying)										\$ 1,540.00
	SHEETS/HOURS SUB-TOTALS	101	0	28	39	108	126	170	4	475	
	TOTAL AMOUNT										\$ 49,810.00

### **CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

FORM 1295

	1 of 1					
	Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.  OFFICE USE ONLY					
	Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.					
1	Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place  Certificate Number:					
of business.  Isani Consultants, L.P.				.7-223705		
	Houston, TX United States  Date Filed:					
2	Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is being filed. $06/14/2017$					
	Fort Bend County Date Acknowledged:					
	Total County					
3	Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a					
	description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.					
	Williams Way Boulevard Professional Engineering Services					
	Troidsona Engineering Services					
4	Alama of Internated Darks			f interest		
	Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of busine	Controlling	oplicable) Intermediary		
-			Condoming	intermediary		
_						
-						
_						
5	Check only if there is NO Interested Party.					
6	AFFIDAVIT I swear, or af	ffirm, under penalty of perjury, that the	above disclosure is true	e and correct.		
	PRATIMA S. CHAUHAN					
	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 15, 2020					
	NOTARY ID: 10463651 Minest M. Grand					
	Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity					
	AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE					
	AFFIA NOTART STANIP / SEAL ABOVE					
	Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said Vincent N. Jacob this the 14th day of June					
	20, to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.					
	Alatan la Dan	uniulnic Ald.	war 0.11			
	Signal of officer administrating outh Printed name of the		iry rubile	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Signature of officer administering oath Printed name of off	fficer administering oath Ti	tle of officer administer	ng oath		